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EN ENGLISH USER MANUAL 

General information
Product: Axial fan 
Type: DFW20000 

Mobile and easily stackable Dryfast axial fan for situations when 
large amounts of air need to be moved for e .g . product drying and 
as support for drying in construction or for large water damage . 
Also used for cooling in industry and at events . Equipped with a 
robust frame and therefore suitable for the tough conditions in the 
rental market . 
 
The choice of fan with corresponding air volumes and noise levels 
is made by the ordering party who can get his data from the 
technical documentation . 

The axial fan is designed for transporting air . For land installation 
this means, that one finds the fans in large parking buildings, 
tunnels and factories, as well as in warehouses for agricultural 
products, where in addition to ventilation, these fans also serve 
for cooling and drying potatoes, onions, grain and hay . 

Safety warnings
• Disconnect the fan before moving it or performing mainte-

nance . Do not touch the fan if your hands are wet .
• Non-qualified service technicians should not assemble, 

disassemble, or repair the fan .
• Disconnect the fan when it is not in use .
• Disconnect the fan by holding it by the plug, not by pulling 

the cord .
• Do not use the fan if there is damage to the power cord or 

plug .
• Use the fan only with a good quality extension cord .
• Do not use the fan near a fire .
• Do not put your hand through the protective grille or into the 

movable parts .
• To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not use the fan 

with external speed controls .

 

Damage to the equipment can be caused by:
• External forces
• Corrosion
• Flooding
• Erosion
• Fatigue
• Temperature too high
• Impact load
• Transport
• Fan imbalance (vibration) .
• Hot running of the motor (due to overloading) 

General use
The DFW20000 is suitable for various applications such as dust 
extraction in renovation work and for ventilation . Carefully place 
the DFW20000 on a stable, flat and dry surface during operation .  
During operation of the DFW20000 there must be supervision at 
all times .

Maintenance and cleaning
• Unplug the fan and clean it with a soft cloth .
• Clean only with a damp cloth or compressed air .
• After maintenance, replace the protective grille before using 

the fan again .

Storage
Store the units in a clean, dry interior to ensure a long life . Never 
store the devices dirty .

Setup 
General conditions that a setup site must meet: 

• Sufficiently strong flat surface or construction, appropri-
ate to the expected load .

• Constructively sound and vibration-free installation of 
the device .

• Transport
• If necessary, apply shielding in risk areas to prevent 

unnecessary damage .
• When positioning the device, remember to leave some 

room for easy troubleshooting if necessary

Operating Manual 
This operating manual may not be reproduced, duplicated or 
distributed without written permission from the manufacturer .

Important: Read the manual carefully before use . Keep the 
manual for future reference
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Specifications
Product code DFW20000
Air flow 20 .000 m³/h

Air pressure max . 110 Pa 

Voltage 230 V / 50 Hz

Recommended fuse 10A

Power consumption 0,79 kW

Sound level between 50 and 80 dB(A) @ 3 m

IP range IP55

Mobility mobile

Fan speed control stepless

Dimensions L x W x H 1070 x 600 x 1300 mm 

Weight 52 kg 

Faults 
Problem Possible cause  Solution
Fan gives insufficient capacity • Fan motor defective 

• Capacitors defective 

• Suction/exhaust openings 
are dirty 

• Supply voltage too low

• Replace fan motor 

• Check capacitors 

• Clean the suction/exhaust 
openings for proper air flow 

• Check supply voltage

Fan vibrates • Imbalance in the fan 
motor or impeller . 

• Fan motor defective 

• Insufficient stability in the 
arrangement of the fan

• Fan motor replacement / impeller 
balancing or replacement 

• Exchange fan motor 

• Optimize fan stability

Warranty
• The manufacturer provides a 1-year factory warranty from the date of purchase on all parts except the power cable . 
• Any modification, both electrical and mechanical, as well as misuse of the device through improper voltage use will 

void the warranty . 
• In order to obtain replacement parts under warranty, you must provide proof of purchase .



5

NL NEDERLANDSE GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING

Algemene informatie
Product:  Axiaal ventilator
Type:  DFW20000

Verrijdbare en eenvoudig stapelbare Dryfast axiaal ventilator 
voor situaties als er grote hoeveelheden lucht verplaatst 
moet worden voor b .v . productdroging en als ondersteuning 
van droging in de bouw of bij grote waterschades . Wordt ook 
voor koeling gebruikt in de industrie en bij evenementen . 
Voorzien van een robuust frame en daardoor geschikt voor 
de zware omstandigheden in de verhuurmarkt .

De keuze van ventilator met bijbehorende luchthoeveelhe-
den en geluidsniveaus vindt plaats door de besteller die zijn 
gegevens uit de technische documentatie kan halen . 

De axiaalventilator is ontworpen voor het transporteren 
van lucht . Voor landinstallatie betekent dit, dat men de 
ventilatoren aantreft in grote parkeergebouwen, tunnels en 
fabrieken, maar ook in opslagplaatsen voor landbouwpro-
ducten, waar deze ventilatoren naast ventilatie ook dienen 
voor de koeling en het drogen van aardappelen, uien, graan 
en hooi . 

Veiligheidswaarschuwingen
• Koppel de ventilator los voordat u hem verplaatst of 

onderhoud uitvoert . Raak de ventilator niet aan als uw 
handen nat zijn .

• Niet gekwalificeerde onderhoudstechniekers mogen de 
ventilator niet monteren, demonteren, of repareren . 

• Koppel de ventilator los als deze niet in gebruik is . . 
• Koppel de ventilator los door deze bij de stekker vast te 

houden, niet door aan het snoer te trekken .
• Gebruik de ventilator niet als er schade is aan de 

voedingskabel of stekker .
• Gebruik de ventilator enkel met een goede kwaliteit 

verlengkabel . 
• Gebruik de ventilator niet in de buurt van een brand .
• Steek je hand niet door het beschermrooster of in de 

beweegbare delen .
• Om het risico op brand of elektrische schokken te 

verkleinen mag de ventilator niet worden gebruikt met 
externe snelheidsregelingen .

Schade aan de apparatuur kan worden veroorzaakt 
door:
• Uitwendige krachten
• Corrosie
• Wateroverlast
• Erosie
• Vermoeiing
• Te hoge temperatuur
• Stootbelasting
• Transport
• Onbalans van de ventilator (trillingen)
• Heetlopen van de motor (door overbelasting)

Algemeen gebruik 
De DFW20000 is geschikt voor verschillende toepassingen 
zoals bijvoorbeeld stof afzuiging bij renovatiewerkzaamhe-
den en voor ventilatie . Plaats de DFW20000 voorzichtig op 
een stabiele, vlakke en droge ondergrond tijdens gebruik .  
Tijdens werking van de DFW20000 moet er te allen tijden 
toezicht zijn .

Onderhoud en reiniging
• Haal de stekker van de ventilator uit de contactdoos en 

maak deze schoon met een zachte doek .
• Reinig de machine alleen met een vochtige doek of 

perslucht .
• Plaats na het onderhoud het beschermrooster terug 

alvorens de ventilator weer te gebruiken .

Opstelling 
Algemene voorwaarden waaraan een opstellingsplaats moet 
voldoen:
• Voldoende sterke vlakke ondergrond of constructie, 

afgestemd op de te verwachten belasting . .
• Constructief verantwoorde en trillingsvrije opstelling van 

het apparaat .
• Indien nodig afscherming aanbrengen in risicogebieden 

om onnodige beschadigingen te voorkomen
• Denk bij het plaatsen aan het vrijhouden van wat ruimte 

om evt . storingen makkelijk te kunnen verhelpen .

Bedieningshandleiding 
Deze bedieningshandleiding mag zonder schriftelijke 
toestemming van de fabrikant niet worden gereproduceerd, 
vermenigvuldigd of verspreid . 

Belangrijk: Lees de handleiding zorgvuldig vóór gebruik . 
Bewaar de handleiding om deze later te kunnen raadplegen .
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Specificaties
Artikelcode DFW20000
Luchtverplaatsing 20000 m³ / uur

Maximale luchtdruk 110 Pa

Aansluitspanning 230V / 50 Hz

Aanbevolen zekering 10A

Opgenomen vermogen 0,79 kW

Geluidsniveau tussen 50 en 80 dB(A) @ 3 m

IP beschermingsklasse IP55

Mobiliteit verrijdbaar

Snelheidsregeling traploos

Afmetingen L x B x H 1070 x 600 x 1300 mm

Gewicht 52 kg

Storingen

Storing Mogelijke oorzaak  Storing opheffen
Ventilator geeft onvoldoende
capaciteit

• Ventilatormotor defect 

• Condensatoren defect 

• Aanzuig/uitblaas openingen 
zijn vervuild 

• Te lage voedingsspanning

• Ventilatormotor vervangen 

• Condensatoren controleren 

• Reinigen van de aanzuig/uitblaas  
openingen voor een goede luchtstroom 

• Voedingsspanning controleren

Ventilator trilt • Onbalans in de ventilator- 
motor of waaier . 

• Ventilatormotor defect 

• Onvoldoende stabiliteit in de 
opstelling van de ventilator

• Ventilatormotor vervangen /waaier 
balanceren of vervangen 

• Ventilatormotor uitwisselen 

• Stabiliteit van de ventilator optimali-
seren

Garantie
• De fabrikant geeft een 1 jarige fabrieksgarantie vanaf de aankoopdatum op alle onderdelen behalve de voedingskabel . 
• Bij iedere wijziging zowel elektrisch als mechanisch, alsmede misbruik van het apparaat d .m .v . verkeerd voltage gebruik, 

komt de garantie te vervallen . 
• Om onder garantie vervangende onderdelen te verkrijgen dient u het aankoopbewijs te kunnevn overleggen .
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Informations générales
Produit :  Ventilateur axial
Type :   DFW20000

Ventilateur axial Dryfast mobile et facilement empilable pour les 
situations où de grands volumes d’air doivent être déplacés, par 
exemple pour le séchage de produits et comme support pour le 
séchage dans la construction ou pour les grands dégâts des eaux . 
Également utilisé pour le refroidissement dans l’industrie et lors 
d’événements . Équipé d’un châssis robuste et donc adapté aux 
conditions difficiles du marché de la location . 
 
Le choix du ventilateur avec les volumes d’air et les niveaux de 
bruit correspondants est effectué par l’acheteur qui peut obtenir 
ses données dans la documentation technique . Le ventilateur 
axial est conçu pour transporter de l’air . Pour les installations 
terrestres, cela signifie que l’on trouve ces ventilateurs dans les 
grands parkings, les tunnels et les usines, ainsi que dans les 
entrepôts de produits agricoles, où, en plus de la ventilation, ces 
ventilateurs servent également à refroidir et à sécher les pommes 
de terre, les oignons, les céréales et le foin .  
 
Avertissements de sécurité
• Débranchez le ventilateur avant de le déplacer ou d’effectuer 

des travaux d’entretien . Ne touchez pas le ventilateur si vos 
mains sont mouillées .

• Les techniciens non qualifiés ne doivent pas assembler, 
démonter ou réparer le ventilateur .

• Débranchez le ventilateur lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé .
• Débranchez le ventilateur en le tenant par la fiche, et non en 

tirant sur le cordon .
• N’utilisez le ventilateur qu’avec une rallonge de bonne qualité .
• N’utilisez pas le ventilateur à proximité d’un feu .
• Ne pas passer la main à travers la grille de protection ou 

dans les parties mobiles .
• Pour réduire le risque d’incendie ou d’électrocution, n’utilisez 

pas le ventilateur avec des commandes de vitesse externes .

L’appareil peut être endommagé par:
• Des forces extérieures
• La corrosion
• L’inondation
• L’érosion
• La fatigue
• Température excessive

• Charge d’impact
• Transport
• Déséquilibre du ventilateur (vibrations)
• Surchauffe du moteur (due à une surcharge)

Utilisation générale
Le DFW20000convient à diverses applications telles que l’extrac-
tion de poussières dans le cadre de travaux de rénovation et la 
ventilation . Placez soigneusement le DFW20000 sur une surface 
stable, plane et sèche pendant son fonctionnement .  Pendant 
l’utilisation du DFW20000, une surveillance doit être exercée en 
permanence .

Entretien et nettoyage
• Débranchez le ventilateur et nettoyez-le avec un chiffon doux
•  Nettoyer uniquement avec un chiffon humide ou de l’air 

comprimé .
• Après l’entretien, replacez la grille de protection avant de 

réutiliser le ventilateur .

Stockage
Conservez les appareils dans un endroit propre et sec pour leur 
assurer une longue durée de vie . Ne jamais ranger les appareils 
sales .

Garantie
• La garantie ne s’applique qu’aux appareils achetés chez 

Dryfast (par l’intermédiaire d’un revendeur) .
• Le fabricant offre une garantie d’un an à compter de la 

date d’achat sur toutes les pièces, à l’exception du câble 
d’alimentation .

• Toute modification, tant électrique que mécanique, ainsi 
qu’une mauvaise utilisation de l’appareil en raison d’une 
tension incorrecte, annulera la garantie .

• Pour obtenir des pièces de rechange sous garantie, vous 
devez présenter la preuve d’achat .

Mise en place
Conditions générales à remplir par un site d’installation:
• Une surface ou une construction suffisamment solide et 

plane, adaptée à la charge prévue .
• L’installation de l’appareil doit être saine et exempte de 

vibrations .
• Si nécessaire, prévoir un blindage dans les zones à risque 

afin d’éviter tout dommage inutile .
• Lors de l’installation de l’appareil, n’oubliez pas de laisser de 

l’espace afin de pouvoir remédier facilement à d’éventuelles 
défaillances . 

Manuel d’utilisation 
Ce manuel d’utilisation ne peut être reproduit, dupliqué ou 
distribué sans l’autorisation écrite du fabricant .

Important : lisez attentivement le manuel avant de l’utiliser . 
Conservez le manuel pour toute référence ultérieure
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Spécifications
Code de l'article DFW20000
Déplacement d'air 20000 m³ / h

Pression d'air 110 Pa

Tension de raccordement 230V / 50 Hz

Fusible recommandé 10A

Puissance absorbée 0,79 kW

Niveau de bruit entre 50 et 80 dB(A) à 3 m

Classe de protection IP55

Mobilité Mobile

Contrôle de la vitesse en continu

Dimensions L x L x H 1070 x 600 x 1300 mm

Poids 52 kg
 

Défauts
Défaut Cause possible  Effacer le défaut
Le ventilateur donne une capa-
cité insuffisante

• Moteur du ventilateur défectueux 

• Condensateurs défectueux 

• Les ouvertures d’aspiration et 
d’évacuation 
sont encrassées

• Tension d’alimentation trop faible

• Remplacer le moteur du ventilateur

• Vérifier les condensateurs 

• Nettoyer les ouvertures d’aspiration/
expiration  
d’aspiration et d’échappement pour 
assurer une bonne circulation de l’air

• Vérifier la tension d’alimentation

Le ventilateur vibre • Déséquilibre du moteur du venti-
lateur ou de la roue . 

• Moteur du ventilateur défectueux 

• Stabilité insuffisante de la 
de la disposition du ventilateur

• Remplacement du moteur du ventila-
teur / équilibrage ou remplacement de 
la roue 

• Remplacement du moteur du ventila-
teur 

• Optimiser la stabilité du ventilateur
 
Garantie
• Le fabricant accorde une garantie d’un an à compter de la date d’achat sur toutes les pièces, à l’exception du câble 

d’alimentation . 
• Toute modification, tant électrique que mécanique, ainsi qu’une mauvaise utilisation de l’appareil en raison d’une tension 

incorrecte, annule la garantie .
• Pour obtenir des pièces de rechange sous garantie, vous devez présenter la preuve d’achat .
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Allgemeine Information
Produkt:  Ventilator axial
Typ:   DFW20000 

Mobiler und leicht stapelbarer Dryfast-Axialventilator für Situatio-
nen, in denen große Luftmengen bewegt werden müssen, z . B . bei 
der Produkttrocknung und als Unterstützung bei der Trocknung im 
Baugewerbe oder bei großen Wasserschäden . Auch eingesetzt zur  
Kühlung in der Industrie und bei Veranstaltungen . Ausgestattet 
mit einem robusten Rahmen und daher für den rauen Einsatz im 
Vermietungsmarkt geeignet . 
 
Die Wahl des Ventilators mit den entsprechenden Luftmengen und 
Geräuschpegeln erfolgt durch den Käufer, der seine Daten aus der 
technischen Dokumentation entnehmen kann . Der Axialventilator 
ist konzipiert für förderung von Luft . Für die Aufstellung an Land 
bedeutet dies, dass die Ventilatoren in großen Parkhäusern, 
Tunneln und Fabriken sowie in Lagerräumen für landwirtschaft-
liche Produkte zu finden sind, wo diese Ventilatoren neben der 
Belüftung auch zur Kühlung und Trocknung von Kartoffeln, 
Zwiebeln, Getreide und Heu dienen . 

Sicherheitshinweis
• Trennen Sie das Gebläse ab, bevor Sie es bewegen oder 

Wartungsarbeiten durchführen . Fassen Sie den Ventilator 
nicht mit nassen Händen an .

• Nicht qualifizierte Servicetechniker dürfen den Ventilator 
nicht montieren, demontieren oder reparieren .

• Ziehen Sie den Ventilator am Stecker aus der Steckdose, 
nicht am Kabel .

• Benutzen Sie den Ventilator nicht, wenn das Netzkabel oder 
der Stecker beschädigt ist .

• Verwenden Sie den Ventilator nur mit einem hochwertigen 
Verlängerungskabel .

• Benutzen Sie den Ventilator nicht in der Nähe eines Feuers .
• Stecken Sie Ihre Hand nicht durch das Schutzgitter oder in 

die beweglichen Teile .
• Verwenden Sie den Ventilator nicht mit externen Drehzahl-

reglern, um die Gefahr eines Brandes oder elektrischen 
Schlages zu verringern .

Betriebsanleitung
Diese Betriebsanleitung darf ohne schriftliche Genehmigung 
des Herstellers nicht reproduziert, vervielfältigt oder verbreitet 
werden . 
Wichtig: Lesen Sie das Handbuch vor dem Gebrauch sorgfältig 
durch . Bewahren Sie das Handbuch zum späteren Nachschla-
gen auf .

Schäden am Gerät können verursacht werden durch:
• Äußere Kräfte
• Korrosion
• Überschwemmung
• Erosion
• Ermüdung
• Überhöhte Temperatur
• Schlagartige Belastung
• Transport
• Unwucht des Ventilators (Vibrationen)
• Überhitzung des Motors (aufgrund von Überlastung)

Allgemeiner Einsatz 
Der DFW20000 ist für verschiedene Anwendungen geeignet, z . B . 
zur Staubabsaugung bei Renovierungsarbeiten und zur Belüftung . 
Stellen Sie den DFW200000 während des Betriebs sorgfältig auf 
eine stabile, flache und trockene Oberfläche . Der DFW20000 
sollte während des Betriebs stets beaufsichtigt werden . 

Wartung und Reinigung
• Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker des Ventilators und reinigen Sie 

ihn mit einem weichen Tuch .
• Reinigen Sie ihn nur mit einem feuchten Tuch oder mit 

Druckluft .
• Bringen Sie nach der Wartung das Schutzgitter wieder an, 

bevor Sie den Ventilator wieder benutzen .

Lagerung
Lagern Sie die Geräte in einem sauberen, trockenen Innenraum, 
um eine lange Lebensdauer zu gewährleisten . Lagern Sie die 
Geräte niemals schmutzig .

Aufstellung
Allgemeine Bedingungen, die ein Aufstellungsort erfüllen muss:
• Ausreichend starke ebene Fläche oder Konstruktion, die der 

zu erwartenden Belastung angemessen ist .
• Konstruktiv einwandfreie und vibrationsfreie Installation des 

Geräts .
• Gegebenenfalls Abschirmungen in Risikobereichen anbrin-

gen, um unnötige Schäden zu vermeiden .
• Bei der Positionierung des Geräts sollte etwas Platz gelassen 

werden, damit eventuelle Störungen leicht behoben werden 
können .
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Spezifikationen
Artikelcode DFW20000
Luftverdrängung 20000 m³ / h

Luftdruck 110 Pa

Anschlussspannung 230V / 50 Hz

Empfohlene Absicherung 10A

Aufgenommene Leistung 0,79 kW

Geräuschpegel zwischen 50 und 80 dB(A) in 3 m Abstand .

Schutzklasse IP55

Mobile Mobilität

Kontrolle der Geschwindigkeit kontinuierlich

Abmessungen L x B x H 1070 x 600 x 1300 mm

Gewicht 52 kg
 
Fehler
Fehler Mögliche Ursache  Fehler löschen
Der Ventilator gibt eine zu 
geringe Kapazität ab

• Defekter Ventilatormotor 

• Defekte Kondensatoren 

• Die Ansaug- und Auslassöffnun-
gen sind verschmutzt

• Netzspannung zu niedrig

• Tauschen Sie den Lüftermotor aus .

• Kondensatoren überprüfen 

• Reinigen Sie die Ansaug-/Ausblasöffn-
ungen um eine gute Luftzirkulation zu 
gewährleisten .

• Überprüfen Sie die Netzspannung

Der Ventilator vibriert • Unwucht des Lüftermotors oder 
des Laufrads . 

• Defekter Motor des Ventilators 

• Unzureichende Stabilität der 
der Anordnung des Ventilators

• Austausch des Lüftermotors / Aus-
wuchten oder Auswechseln des 
Laufrads 

• Auswechseln des Lüftermotors 

• Optimierung der Stabilität des Venti-
lators

 
Garantie
• Der Hersteller gewährt eine einjährige Herstellergarantie ab Kaufdatum auf alle Teile mit Ausnahme des Netzkabels . 
• Jegliche Veränderung, sowohl elektrisch als auch mechanisch, sowie der Missbrauch des Geräts durch falsche Spannungsanwen-

dung führt zum Erlöschen der Garantie .
• Um Ersatzteile im Rahmen der Garantie zu erhalten, müssen Sie einen Kaufbeleg vorlegen .
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Air displacement diagram 

Stepless motor control
DFW20000 / Plastic housing / Control range 80 to 230V: 
 
Motor voltage   230V 
Frequency   50 Hz 
Min . Voltage out   80 V 
Max . Voltage out   220 V 
Min . Current   0 .3 A 
Rated Current   3 .15 A 
Protection class   IP55 
Weight    0 .5 kg 
Dimensions hxwxd  16 .5 x 15 x 13 cm
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Parts
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More information?
Do you have any questions or need more information about the CE declaration? Please contact Dryfast at info@dryfast.eu  

CE-declaration DFW20000



Dryfast B.V.
Klein Siberiëstraat 1B-1C
3900 Pelt
Belgium 
Telephone:  +32 (0)3 544 83 94
Email:  info@dryfast.eu
Website:   www.dryfast.eu

Dryfast B.V.
Kreekweg 20-22
3133 AZ Vlaardingen
The Netherlands
Telephone: +31 (0)10 426 14 10
Email:   info@dryfast.eu
Website:  www.dryfast.eu


